
http://www.blackvault.com/


the national archives 

(c) crown copyright 



S'?j . . .. 

Date opened(Date of first enclosure) 

j0 <f~ kr!s 
I . 

'• ', 

; 

i,. 

... 

2nd Review date 

\ Produced by Forms Des1g~ SectiOn,-
Peslgn Studio DSDA (PC) KY tr,Q,117 9376256 

'\· ... ·.· ... ·.' 
.·~-J 

~~~~~&Jf~Q:.ED 
MINISTRv··o'F DEFENCE 

Attention is.drawn 
to the notes on 
the inside flap. 

2. Enter notes of 
related files .on 
page 2 of this 
jacket 

.. _YiJi1P 

MOD Form 3290 
(Revised 8/00) 

~PQ .~:_1Q9:-:>' n ', 

DIVISION/ESTABLlSI:iMENT/UNIT/BRANCH 

[F,ULL ADDRESS & TELEPHONE NUMBER) 

~'·Pu~ l-tCC ; ~RJ!.t:rfor-J\J ~-v-.Uc£ .· €i:- g_-€Qv·e-sr:s 

~ !N~a-~A-h:~ . . 

1, 

' 

PAACTION 

·(MOD Form 262F 
must be completed at 

·~• ~·not me c•:~~l:~~~l50 

', ... 
'.>.' .. ', .•. 

.. 

·, .· .. 

' 

I 
I 

.... 

.. r~~ 
~)\S~ . ~"' .. ·. } 

,; j 
•,; 



Registered File Disposal Form 
MOD Form 262F 

(Revised 9/01) 

FILE TITLE: (Main Heading- Secondary Heading- Tertiary Heading etc) Reference: 

U'FO~ 

P~\,'c. ~~~LJ(_ ~ 

PROTECTIVE MARKING (including caveats & descriptors): 

I Date of last enclosure: b 1\Jo~ fleer~ 

PART 1. DISPOSAL SCHEDULE RECOMMENDATION 
(To be completed when the file is closed) 

Oestre, alter 

ff Forward to INFO(,ijOXP)-R~r F-- years 

l"'t"' D0'Y\.t.OJ~- ~-~ 
r No recommendation 

PART 2. BRANCH REVIEW 

v 
D 
D 
D 

(PJ;lD~~b7b£t/s 
~ Part: 7IJf I 

II Date closed: 

FOR DEFENCE INFO(EXP)-R USE ONLY 

rl___ _ _____JIIL._________. __ l I I 
Date of 1 st review Date of 2nd review Forward Destruction Date 

Reviewer's Reviewer's 
Signature: __________ _ Signature: __________ _ 

(To be fully completed at time of file closure) 
(Delete as appropriate) V 
a. Of no further administrative value and not worthy of permanent preservation. DESTROY IMMEDIATELY (Remember that TOP SECRET 0 
and Codeword material cannot be destroyed locally and must be forwarded to INFO(EXP)-R. 

b. (i) To be retained I.NOIIil IRQ llPd o' the i'eet J;t~r the following reason(s): 

LEGAL 

CONTRACTUAL 

FINANCE/AUDIT 

DIRECTORATE POLICY 

v 
D 
D 
D 
D 

DEFENCE POLICY+ OPERATIONS 

ORIGINAL COMMITIEE PAPERS 

MAJOR EQUIPMENT PROJECT 

OTHER (Specify) 

J 

PPQ = 100 (Continued overleaf) 



(ii) Key enclosures which support the recommendation are: 

(iii) At the end of the specified retention period the file is to be: 

v 
Destroyed O 
Considered by DR for 0 
permanent preservation v 

c. Of no further administrative value but worthy of consideration by INFO(EXP)-R for permanent preservation. 0 
C2/equivalent) PART 4 DESTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

It is certified that the specified file has been destroyed. 

Signature:-------------------·-----------------------

Name:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---..---------

Date: _Z------"-'1{------!6 /_olf--l-Grade/Rank: __ 6 ___ L ____ . ____ __ Name: _______________ -=~~:-~~-------------------
(Biock Capitals) 

Branch Title and Full Address: 
Grade/Rank: ______________ __ Date:--------------------

Witnessed by (TOP SECRET' and SECRET only) 

Signature: ------------------·-----------·-----------

Name: _______________ -=~~,-~~------·-----------
(Biock Capitals) 

Grade/Rank: _____________ __ Date: _________________ _ 

Tel No: •(FOR DR USE ONLY) 

Produced by MOD, DSDA(PC) KY Tel. 0117 9376256 



1 



2 



~~-~-~-~--~~~-----

~ N C\_ a~ \J ~E:_0 -

3l-5~-



Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Signed By: 

06 November 2003 15:04 

Questions about Crop Circles 

das-laopspol1 @defence.mod.uk 

Security Label: Signed 

Dear 

Page 1 of 1 

Thank you for your e-mail message of 24 October concerning extraterrestriallifeforms and Crop Circles. Your 
message has been passed to this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for 
correspondence relating to 'Unidentified flying objects'. 

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role in respect of 
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestriallifeforms, about 
which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which 
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. The MOD examines any reports of 'UFOs' it 
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether 
there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or 
unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external 
military source, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the 
precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft 
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind 
of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go 
beyond our specific defence remit. 

With regard to Crop Circles, there is no evidence to suggest that these phenomena are caused by anything of 
military concern and the MOD does not therefore investigate reported sightings or carry out any research into 
them. 

You also enquired about a helicopter base near Avebury. There is an Army Air Corp base several miles away 
at Middle Wallop, Wiltshire which is home to Lynx, Puma, Gazelle and AH64 Attack Helicopters so it would 
not be unusual for helicopters to be seen in this area. 

Finally, you asked about how you can contact the "Chilbolton radiotelescope". This is not an MOD 
establishment so I can only suggest that you may wish to search on one of the internet search engines on the 
internet which may produce an address. 

I hope this is helpful. 

~as-laopspo~defence.mod.uk 

06/11/2003 
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**TO BE GIVEN A IDGH PRIORITY ** 

~!E-MAJL 
TREAT @FFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE 

i 

To cs-HQ) lot)··c! 
----------~----~~-----
cc. 

I 

TO Ref No _q=---~-=--· 0_1_·_ /2003 

Date --=-2&__._1 .;;.._[ u--t-"13'----

The Prime Minister/SofS!MiB(AF)!Min(DP)!USofS/MOD* bas received the attached 
correspondence from a mem~er of the public, which this office has neither retamed nor 
acknowledged Please send afeply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department· .. 

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, an.d your 
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If, exceptionally, this 
should prove impossible, an iliterim reply should be sent within the same timescale. You 
should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of! etters sent by officials on the 
PM's b·ehalf for his perusal. i 

I 

An ~open Government Code ofPractice on Access to Government Information' came into 
force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance vvitb. the 
procedures set out in.the Cod~. In particular, information can only be withheld if it falls 
within the..s.cop.e of a particular exemption. However, some. exemp!iO.!l.$_l!!e ~1,1..Qj~t to a 
'public interest test', whereby the harm associated with disclosure must be weighed against 
the public interest in release. Applicants must be informed of any decision to apply an. 
exemption and of their right to appeal against this decision by writing to D Info(Exp). A full 
ex~ned in DCI(Gen) 232/0 I; further information is available from DG Info 
on~ 

It is vital that branches ensure they have simple systems to record and track correspondence 
received from members of the public. This infonnation should be regularly monitored and 
reviewed against the targets for answering correspondence published in the Spending 
Review 2000 Service Delivery Agreement for the Ministry of Defence. In addition, we are 
required to keep information on the number of requests for information that specifically 
refer to tb.e Code of Practice. 

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of your 
branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year. 

MJnisterial Correspondence Unit 
Room 222, Old War Office Building, 'Whltehal~ SW1A 2EU 

. t:@dl I IQI 
CHOtS: Mlillsten~ Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk. 

· Derailed gu:Jdancc Oll hsnclling TO Coil'espond= csn be found 011 dNer at http:llmaill. cilots.fll()d.u/t:lmin_par/IParlBrchfTO(JIIi.d.htn1 If you do not 
have access to dN et, please iufonn tbc Ministc:,rW Correspondence Unit. 

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY ** 
• Dclcte as appropriate. 

(_) 
Rcvi.sod 11 a> August 2003 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

24 October 
Ministers@defence. mod. uk 
questions about crop circles 

Dear ladies and gentlemen, 

CSPOLSECHQLAND 

we are two students from Switzerland (Europe) and have to write 
a termination work about crop circles for university. 
So we would be grateful! if you could answer these following questions: 

1: In different books about crop circles (for example in the book 
of Michael Hesemann "Die Kornkreis- Chroniken") we read that there 
is an army helicopter base in South England, somewhere near Avebury. Can confirm this? 

2: We also read that in this region often strange light objects 
were seen which are brought in connection with crop circles. Allegedly 
you know .about them. Is that true. If it is can you give us information? 

3: What do you think about the Chilbolton crop circles in 2001? 

4: What is your opinion about extrateresrial life? If it does exist 
is it realistic to believe they could contact us? 

5: Do you know how we could contact the Chilbolton radiotelescope? 

6: What is your general opinion about crop circles? 

7: Isn't it possible-to super-v-ise the-,rop-fields-ofengland (with 
all your technical equipment) to find the solution? 

Thank you very much and we hope to hear from you. 

Switzerland 

Enter for a chance to win one year1S supply of allergy relief! 
http:/ /ad.doubleclick. net/elk; 6413623; 3807821 ;f? 
http://mocda3.com/1/c/563632/125699/307982/307982 
This offer applies to u.s. Residents ~nly 

1 
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Fro 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defe 

Your Reference 

Our Reference ~ 
D/DAS/64/3 llr 

Date 
730ctober 2003 

~---.:-.. -_ -

I am writing with reference to your e-mail dated 30 September 2003. Your e-mail was 
passed to this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence 
relating to 'Unidentified Flying Objects'. 

First, it may be helpful ifl explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 
'UFOs' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; 
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been 
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat, 
and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, MOD does not attempt to identify the 
precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such 
as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the 
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of 
public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit. 

I should also explain that the MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 
'UFO/flying saucer' matters, or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial 
lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows 
of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. As such, the matter 
of abduction by alien lifeforms, to which you refer in your letter, is a non-issue as far as the MOD 
is concerned. Abduction/kidnap in the general sense is, of course, a criminal offence and as such 
would be a matter for the civil police. I hope this is helpful. 





Ministers 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

30 September 2003 14:03 

public@ministers.mod.uk 

Subject: Please At Least Give this a few minutes of your 

To whom it may concern, 

Page 1 of 1 

I'm writing to you because i have spent the last 10 years of my life searching for answers. It started with books, and tv 
shows, and then i discovered the internet. And over the last 5 years i have collected data, pictures, videos and documents 
purtaining to this subject. The reason i started looking is because i am a multiple abductee. The only person i have 
spoken openly about this subject with is my uncle, who secreted to me that he had once, worked with a orginization with 
in the raf, for the investigation of UFOS, and other aerial phenomena. All that he would tell me is that i was on the right 
track, thus i started my own investigations. Not because i want to expose any truths, but to find my own answers. As i 
have seen UFOs many times, and have been abducted on more than one occasion, although i have vague memorys of 
what has happened to me. I know this much, they have tested on me, to what ends i am unsure of, and who they are i am 
unsure of. But in my recent inves! tigations (which i might add have been extremely successful) i have discovered by 
logical reasoning that: 

A, The craft and occupants that continue to take me are extra terrestrial in origin. 

B, The craft and occupants that continue to take me are terrestrial in origin. 

Yes i know what you may be thinking right now, another UFO nut. Wrong, i have pictures of what could be described as 
ET, and documents and videos. I also have documents that date back to 1922 and pictures, that depict craft of the same 
description as those in many UFO reports as being built by German scientists, carrying on till the end of 1945. No doubt 
the words VRIL, Haunebu, and Schumann SM-Levitator, have some meaning to you. Seeing as the 
allies after invading germany and taking berlin in 1945, also came across documents pertaining to 
these devices. So as you can see I almost there, and seeing as in the early 50s, you asked my uncles help in your 
investigations. I believe its time you repayed my family, i don't care for exposing anything just my own answers. I have 
noticed changes in myself since the abductions have happened, Heightened awareness to the world around me, a strange 
invunerability to common colds ! and diseases (i haven't had one days sickness in the last 6 years, as such i'm not 
registered by a doctor, as i do not need one), i can sense things (such as people before i see them, same goes with 
animals, a sort of sense to danger knowing whats going to happen and time to react, i can feel peoples emotions.), on 
some extreme cases i have been able to read peoples minds and tell when people are tieing or telling the truth, and then 
theres my dreams, that have foretold the future time and time again. These are only examples. I would like some answers 
on whats happening to me, or if you do not have the answers. Then point me in the direction of who does, or let me help 
you in fmding the answers to help myself. 

Yours Sincerly 

Hatfield 

Hertfordshire 

Have more fun with your mobile - add polyphonic ringtones, java games, celebrity voicemails and 
loads more! Click here for phone fun, 

13/10/2003 



From: 

Sent: 13 October 2003 07:55 

To: Ministers@defence.mod.uk 

Subject: RE: Please At Least Give this a few minutes of your 

>From: Ministers 
>To:-
>Subjea:~ase-At Least Give this a few minutes of your time 
>Date: Wed, 1 Oct 2003 09:25:07 +0100 
> 
>Thank you for your email to public@ministers.mod.uk 
> . The links you are looking for can be 
>found via www.foi.mod.uk. For ease, they are: 
> 
> 
>>o/ufofilepart1.pdf,'790','9')> Unidentified Flying Objects Rendlesham 
>Forestlncident 1980 __ (Part 1) 
> 
> 
> >o/ufofilepart2.pdf ,' 1931 ','9')> Unidentified Flying Objects Rendlesham 
>Forestlncident 1980 __ (Part 2) 
> 
> 
>>o/ufofilepart3.pdf ,'1932','9')> Unidentified Flying Objects Rendlesham 
>Forestlncident 1980 __ (Part 3) 
> 
> 
>>o/ufofilepart4.pdf,'1933','9')> Unidentified Flying Objects Rendlesham 
>Forest Incident 1980 __ (Part 4) 
> 
> 
>>o/ufofilepart5.pdf,'1934','9')> Unidentified Flying Objects Rendlesham 
>Forest Incident 1980 __ (Part 5) 
> 
>Regards, 
> 
>MOD Ministerial Correspondence Unit 
>Room 222, Old War Office Building, 
>Whitehall, London SW1A 2EU 

><< smime.p7s >> 

Page 1 of2 

I take it this is a automated email sent out when it detects the word UFO, i doubt very much that 
anyone actually read the mail i sent. I was offering myself for your research into such matters not 
looking for documents pertaining rendelsham forrest, i have read the reports and other reports 
suggesting things otherwise. Perhaps you could actually read my mail, since you obiviously log all 
email activity. 

13/10/2003 



Page 2 of2 

Hatfield 

Herts 

Thinking of changing jobs? Click here to search_ through thousands of vacancies. 

13/10/2003 
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From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) ~ 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defe . . E-Mail 

Your Reference 

W orcestershire Our Referenc_e ___ 
D/DAS/64/Jc-

~ Date 
23 October 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 10 October 2003. You asked for information regarding a 
sighting report of an 'unidentified flying object' seen near RAF Valley, which can be found on file 
Pro Air 2/17983. This file is only available for inspection at the Public Records Office, at the 
following address: 

Public Records Office 
Ruskin Avenue 
Kew 
Richmond 
Surrey 
TW94DU 

Tel: 020 876 3444 
Fax: 020 878 8905 

You also asked whether Pro Air 2/17983 relates to a report of a sighting on 17 September 1983. 
As far as we are aware, the file contains only sighting reports by members of the public for 1966, 
so it will probably not be on there. I hope this is helpful. 



• Ministry of Defence, 
Air Staff 2a, 
Room 8245, 
Main Building, 
LONDON, 
SW1A2HB 

Dear Sirs, 

' Worcestershire. -
........ !9j.J.r:/.Q~ .... 

1-trt? zfnn s, We would like to know whether you have any information on a 
report of a cone shaped unidentified flying object, which was 

f<?{:;b- \}ro Sic;,.:"t:i'-~/seen near RAF Valley! Anglesey, details of which we understand 
te.

170
:b i: >-! :~c" J;;; can be found in Pro A1r 2/17983. . 

t li/ ( 

::( '· ' .~~),,·c Could you also tell us whether 17983 relates to a report on the 
C'JfO" cJ ?R.o . ,r 17th September, 1983, or not, please. 

Thanking you for your assistance in this matter. 

A"' ~)•l ~)., ,M.( c, ···( Yours faithfully, 



From 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

020 7218 2140 

Your Reference 

Our Reference_ ~ 
D/DAS/64/3 ..--

Date 
21 October 2003 

I am writing with reference to your e-mail to my colleague, of 4 September, 
in which you asked if we had received any reports of sightings of 'unidentified flying objects' over 
Newport, Wales for June- July 1986. 

I have now received the relevant files back from our archives and can confirm that we 
received no sighting reports from anywhere in Wales during that period. I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

~ 



' . 
4,~5-LA OpsPol1 

Subject: 

Dear~ 

Information on UFOs 

Thank you for your e-mail of 4 September, in which you requested information about UFO incidents. I apologise for 
not responding sooner, but I have just returned from leave. 

The Ministry of Defence released the papers we hold on the alleged UFO incident in Rendlesham Forest as part of 
our Freedom of Information Publication Scheme in November 2002. These can be found at www.foi.mod.uk. A 
search under Rendlesham Forest will take you directly to these documents. A search under UFO will also show you 
the other two classes of information on UFOs included in the Scheme. 

With regard to your request for information on "UFOs around Newport in June-July 1,986", our records for this period 
are not held electronically, but on paper files which are stored in archives outside of London. We have recalled the 
relevant files and when received I will search them for the information you have requested. In the meantime, as you 
may be aware, there is more than one place called Newport in the UK, so I would be grateful if you would inform me 
of the exact location of interest to you. Also, please could you supply a full address to which any relevant documents 
could be sent. 

Finally, with regard to your comment about a UFO report made to the Ministry of Defence during this period by a 
member of your family, you may wish to be aware that under the Data Protection Act 1998, the MOD has a duty to 
protect personal information concerning individuals who have corresponded with the Department. This means that 
while we will be happy to supply you with a copy of any UFO reports received by MOD which are relevant to your 
request, personal data such as, names, addresses, telephone numbers etc will be removed. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Ministry of Defence 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1 

1 



t:::LA OpsPol1 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

2 :· p' 
04 September 2003 13:38 
das-laopspol1 @defence.mod.uk 
information on ufo's 

Hi, 
my name is ~ I and i am enqu1r1ng for some papers or 

information of the 1nc1dent in rendlesham forest of december 1980. Also if u 
would have any information on ufo's around newport june - july 1986 i 
believe as a member of my family saw a ufo and had very detailed photos 
which were sent to ministry of defence with no replie. 

Thankyou. 

1 



Dear~ 

Further to my message of 24 September concerning your request for information on UFO sighting reports received 
by the MOD, around Newport in June-July 1986, I have now received our files from the archives. As requested, 
please could you let me know which area you are interested in and give an address for us to send any relevant 
records found. 

das-laopspol1 @defence.mod.uk 

1 October 2003 

1 



·5-LA OpsPol1 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

11:56 
DAS-LAOpsPol1 @defence.mod.uk 

Subject: Re: FW: Request for Information on UFOs 

hi, 

The area is Newport in wales. My Address is, 

Glos, --> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> > 

from: 
date: 
to: 
subject: 

> > Dear 
> > 

DAS-LAOpsPol1@defence.mod.uk 
Wed, 01 Oct 2003 14:19:07 

~e: FW: Rlequest for Information on UFOs 

> > Further to my message of 24 September concerning your request for 
> > information on UFO sighting reports received by the MOD, around 
> > Newport in June-July 1986, I have now received our files from the 
> > archives. As requested, please could you let me know which area you 
> > are interested in and give an address for us to send any relevant 
> > records found. 

fence.mod.uk 
> > 
> > 1 October 2003 

1 
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D~'L~~ 

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 58P 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 y 
Date 
\k October 2003 

I am writing with reference to your letter dated 6 October 2003. As you will be aware 
from previous correspondence, the MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial 
lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows 
of no evidence which substantiates the existence ofthese alleged phenomena. Your letter has been 
placed on our departmental files. 
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• LOOSE MINUTE 

D/DAS/64/3 

13 October 2003 

PSO/CAS 

Copy to: 
DAS 

Reference A: T elecon dated 10 October 2003 

1. You requested a draft reply for CAS to send to a letter he has received from 
~ As agreed at Reference A, the reply has been drafted from PS/CAS because 

of the nature of the correspondence. 

2 B way of background, you may wish to be aware that, to our knowledge, 
has corresponded with the MOD on four occasions, between March 1997 
2000. In May 2000 he sent a document to the Chief Scientific Adviser 

entitled "Pearls of the Kingdom". This document, which was forwarded to DAS, 
contained over 160 pages regarding alleged 'UFO' sightings over Central Scotland 
and-theories as to the cause of them. From-correspondence it 
would also appear that he has been in contact with various Police Forces in Scotland. 

3 ~says he has collected reports of "unexplained aerial activity" over 
central Scotland for 20 years. He believes that these represent evidence of an alien 
'presence' which he believes is associated with the 'numerous prehistoric monoliths 
and ceremonial sites in the area'. He believes that he is under surveillance by the 
Police or the Security Service and has complained to the Investigatory Powers 
Tribunal, a section ofMI5 who investigate complaints about the conduct of the 
intelligence services. The Tribunal did not find in 

4. We have explained tWhe MOD's limited interest in reports ofUFO 
sightings and that we have no expertise or role in respect of UFO/ flying saucer 
matters, or the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestriallifeforms. 
We have also explained that while the MOD remains open minded, we know of no 
evidence which substantiates the existence ofthese alleged phenomena. In the past 
five years the MOD has received 1017 UFO reports and only 75 ofthese have been 
from Scotland. 



• 5. In summary, there is little more we can say other than to reiterate our position. 

DAS-LA-AD 
MT6/68~ 



• DRAFT 

I am writing with reference to your letter of 28th September addressed to 

the former Chief of the Air Staff, Air Chief Marshal Sir Peter Squire 

GCB DFC AFC ADC. I have been asked to reply. 

The Directorate of Air Staff (formerly known as the Secretariat (Air 

Staff) is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for 

correspondence and reports about 'UFOs' and they have explained in 

their previous correspondence that the Ministry of Defence examines any 

reports of UFO sightings it receives, solely to establish whether they 

present any evidence that UK airspace has been compromised by hostile 

or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat, 

and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, the MOD does not 

make any further inquiries into these alleged incidents or attempt to 

identify the precise nature of what was seen as this would go beyond our 

defence remit and be an inappropriate use of defence resources. 

With regard to your comments about an alleged surveillance operation, I 

can assure you that the Ministry of Defence has no desire or reason to 

carry out such activity. 



• There is nothing further I can add other than to say that the Ministry of 

Defence remains open-minded about the existence or otherwise of 

extraterrestriallifeforms, but to date we know of no definitive evidence 

which substantiates their existence. 

Private Secretary to the Chief of the Air Staff 



.. CAS/PSO 

-To: 
Subject: 

Sir, 

DAS 
Let~ CAS 

Sec 1on 

I have forwarded a letter in hard 
from the letter that your 
a draft response for CAS to 

L__ ___ _j 

WgCdr 

~s 

g sinister goings on in Scotland. It is apparent 
time. Grateful therefore if you would prepare 

<=n-ii=--unr>r~r-H,l COP 15 Oct please. Thank you. 

1 



28th September 2003 

Air Chief Marshal 
Sir Peter Squire GCB DFC AFC ADC 

Ministry Of Defence 
Old War Office 

Whitehall 
London 

SW1A2EU 

Dear Sir Peter Squire, 

FIFE 
Scotland -United Kingdom 

It is primarily because of the sinister actions by a surveillance team, be it Ml5 
or Special Branch, which prompted a recent Investigatory Powers Tribunal that I 
have ventured to forward papers, which I hope, will be of interest. 

For some considerable time I have actively followed and investigated a series 
of inexplicable events that have taken place in Central Scotland, Fife region in 
particular. 
The activity began in 1977 and continued on what seemed a regular 'programme'. 
In 1979/80 there were apparently several satellite missile 'War alerts' and an 
alleged attack on a forestry worker in Lothian region. 

In 1982 a document of the situation was formulated and forwarded to 
Detective Sergea Livingston, the precinct headquarters of Lothian 
Borders Police. 
(DS~vestigative officer of the November 1979 Dechmont Hill incident]. 
The document was later received into the possession of the Ministry of Defence. 

In 1995 I was invited to collate and forward reports of incidents as and when 
necessary to a serving officer in Central Scotland Police Force. 
Following an incident involving two officers of Lothian Borders Police I was 
requested by the Press Officer at Lothian Borders Headquarters in Leith to forward 
any available information. It was evident they were intent on publication; this was 
declined as under the possible circumstances I deemed it inappropriate. 

Correspondence from the Secretariat Air Staff 2a has always maintained an 
MOD non-interest, intimating they had an open mind but also suggesting the 
mysterious activity could be readily explained. 

A defence or national security concern has been denied, however some 
undetermined party has deemed it necessary to keep me under surveillance. 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal did not determined in my favour but this 
conclusion was expected as made evident in the 2"d of October act of 2000 where 
a matter concerning national security would automatically receive a non­
determined verdict. However as this surveillance team were encountered in an 
actual face-to-face confrontation it would seem a 'concern' exists which is evidently 
of major importance to someone. 
I would be most interested to learn which party deemed a surveillance operation 
necessary. 



Considerable documentation of the unexplained aerial activity in Central 
Scotland has been amassed and in conclusion I suspect it not to be of natural 
phenomenon. 
A considerable time ago at Los Alamos the Americans noted the arrival of 
numerous similar 'green fireballs' and deployed a team of scientists and military 
experts~ 
Doctor- an eminent scientist was to state that in his opinion the 
mysterious activity was not of natural phenomenon. 

The CIA would seem to have an interest in what the media assume is Forth 
Village but I suspect it may actually be the whole of Forth region which may include 
Lothian's and Fife. 
The Americans may also have an interest in the aerial activity in Central Scotland. 

As I have also observed an iridescent object leave a hillside and rapidly rise 
into cloud cover, is it possible that police officers in central Scottish region and 
members of the armed forces may in fact be observing and investigating airspace 
intrusion by some inexplicable form of controlled or targeted objects, a situation 
that I suspect would merit concern. 

Yours sincerely, 



The Forth Protocol! 

If we are to accept eyewitness reports the mysterious 
iridescent or fiery objects observed over a number of years 
may be nearer the earth's surface than is imagined at 
present. 
The arrival times are similar and if we plot the apparent flight 
paths a pattern will be seen to emerge. If the objects were 
actually targeted towards particular sites then it would not be 
a natural phenomenon that we are actually observing. 
It could be suggested that some undetermined form of 
controlled or piloted vehicles are entering the airspace of 
Central Scottish Region. 

The object, which arrived over East Lothian on The 1 5th of 
November 2001. I have described as a fireball. However, 
there were apparently no eyewitness reports and the incident 
was actually described as a sonic boom. 
A fiery object in February 1996. said to be the size of a large 
house, fell to earth one mile west of Edinburgh airport. This 
object did not show on RADAR and police officers that 
scoured the area could find no trace of an object having 
crashed. 
This sighting was in remarkably close proximity to the alleged 
attack on forestry worker Bob Taylor in November of 1979. It 
is also in very close proximity to the 1986 UFO reported near 
Armadale by Police Sergeant Jimmy Beg g. 

Several sightings of undetermined aerial objects witnessed 
and reported by the Tayside Police Force have not been 
included in this illustratiion. 
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The Dundee COURIOR and Advertiser J 1 

•rMystery. fireban 
over Fife 

A mystery uball of fire" sighted over Fife at teatime last night led to dozens of reports 
pouring into 'R.A.F. Leuchars suggesting that an aircraft had exploded in the air. 

Some observers, however~ thought the uorange ball" had been a U.F.O. while others 
speculated that it had been a meteorite. 

The majority of the sightings came from the 
Ladybank and Cupar area but there were reports of 
sightings from as far apart as Dundee, Largo, 
Glenrothes, Arbroath and Carnoustie. 

A spokesman at R.A.F. 
Leuchars said, "Nearly all the 
reports we received spoke of a 
white trail of smoke such as you 
would normally see from · an 
aircraft, which turned black and 
finally exploded. 

"Some said there was a ball of 
fire and others spoke of a bright 
light. 

"The report we attached most 
credence to came from a person 
in Ladybank who said he had 
seen a bright flash in the sky 
followed by a bang. 

"A Nimrod aircraft from 
R.A.F. Kinloss was under the 
control of Leuchars at 5 p.m., 
the time the reports started to 
come in, and it was diverted to 
carry out a search. 

"Nimrods are limited to an 
altitude of not less than 2000 
feet over habited areas, and this 
hindered the search. 

"The Nimrod· was released 
· when cloud cover prevented it 
· from being effective." 

The helicopter was also even­
tually recalled. 

"Disappeared" 
Clark Wotherspoon, a 22-year­

old labourer of 8 Victoria Street, 
Ladybank, was .driving home 
from work when he saw the. 
explosion in .the sky near. Glen· 
burnie. 

"I do a lot of shooting," said 
Clark, "and have good eyesight. 

"Up in the sky to my left I saw 
what looked like the lights cif a 
plane. - . 

"Suddenly a big orange ball 
appeared in the sky and then 
disappeared as if it had gone 
behind a cloud. 

"Weird" 
Fire "But there were no clouds to 

"The Nimrod reported seeing · be seen an'd it really was a 
a fire on the ground near a farm complete mystery. 
outside Lady bank. "At first I thought it was a 

"The rescue helicopter from U.F.O. but when I got home the 
Leuchars was scrambled but.the centre of Lady bank was soon 
fire turned out to be no more swarming with police, firemen 
than a burning fnrm tip. and ambulances and somebody 

.. A sector search of the area said that there had been a plane 
crash. between Ladybank and Cupar 

was then begun by the "That was about five o'clock 
helicopter. and the police activity was still 

going on at seven although some 
were drifting away. 

"The light in the . sky only 
lasted for about five seconds 
but it · was really a weird 
~xperience." 

"Low and fast" 
Mrs Grace McKay, 24 Gram­

pian Gardens, Arbroath, re­
ported Reeing a ball' of fire 
travelling "very low and fast" 
in the sky just before 5 p.m. 

She called her husband 
· through to see the object and 

they watched it until it vanished 
as suddenly as it appeared. 

Both agreed it was travelling 
too fast for an aircraft. 

Fife Fire Brigade reported 
that two appliances plus an 
emergency and a foam tender 
had been sent to Lady bank after 
the alert was received at 5.26 
p.m. 

The appliances were from 
Glenrothes and Auchtermuchty, 
the emergency tender from 

. Glenrothes and the foam tender 
from Dunfermline. ' 

Flares 
At the time the reports were 

being received by R.A.F. 
.Leuchars; Tayside police said 
they had a caller who reported 
what were thought to be white 
flares over the Tay. 

No source for the flares could 
be found . 

Riverside Airport said they 
too had investigated the flares 
but could not account for them. 

A Nimrod similar to t!Je one used in yesterday's searc!J. 

The airport confirmed that 
none of their planes was in the 
Ladybank area at the time of the 
reported "crash." 

Fife police also received 
emergency calls. . 

{Authors Note, 

I had observed this activity 
from a vantage point and 
later returned to the hillside 
after the search was called 
off and all air activity had 
ceased. 

At 22:10 an unknown form 
some distance to the east of 
the summit of the Falkland 
Hill, too far away to discern 
its shape or form silently lit 
up like a small star and 
rapidly vacated its location. 

This undetermined object 
vertically climbed several 
hundred feet in a matter of 
few seconds. 

The initial and intense white 
light soon switched off, but 
there remained with the 
object a cherry red glow 
which gradually faded as it 
rose and was concealed in a 
high cloud ceiling. J 

SPACE WATCHERS 
Two 'observatories costing mil­

lions of pounds are to . be 
built at Buchiyvie, Stirling­
shire, and Leuchars in Fife­
so Glasgow University scien­
tists can study black holes in 
space and stars breaking up. 

29"' May 1987 



. 
6 

Fife 
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De~ 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS TRIBUNAL 

PO Box 33220, London, SW1 H 9ZQ 
Telephone 020 7273 4514 

Our Reference: IPT/ 02/97 I C 

Your Reference: 

Date: 6 February, 2003 

I write in connection with your application to·the Tribunal dated 26th August 2002, which was acknowledged 
on 28th August 2002. 

The Investigato:ry Powers Tribunal has now investigated your application and has asked me to inform you 
that no determination in your favour has been made on your complaint. 

Yours sincerely 

ASSISTANT TRIBUNAL SECRETARY 



. .-

By RUSSKI BLACKSTOCK 

.A 'SMALL Scottish viHage hers 
been pinpointed , as ·· 0....· of the 
world;$ spying hotspots by the 
CIA. . ... . . 
. Th~ .· hamlet · p( ·:For_:l:h, in South 
Lanarkshlre1 · is ·a shock inclusion 
i~ ··.·a~ American-pl'()dtfced 
·factbook· on world affairs. 

The ;spymasters . .have. · compiled a 
comprehensive dossier on every· coun-. 
try in the world, includil1g the UK .. 

And while predictably ·Scotland's 
major· cities ·are listed 11longside Lon­
don, Manchester and Birll'ling.ha_m, the 
US gl)vernment ha,ve also decided .to , 
identify FORIH. ,. · · 

The.sleepy town, with a population· 
of just inore than 2,000, is one. of the· 
·ll'lo~e · l;ii'z:arJCe listings · ·iri. ~he. guide:-. 
book, It only has one school and . two 

· pqbs· in ·its' vicinity _and the one-man 
po1ke · o_ f. flee is a c_ on __ verted_·•. shed.·.· 
between .a· .row .of terraced . ho.Us!!S. 

So just wli.at is it.·'tfiqt~s got thiupy 
satellites· twitching? · , · • · .. . .· ·. , · · . · 
. 1 decided :_to investig~o~te. · _And· to.: 

make sure l fitted right in with the 
locals, I donned riiy best KGB-style 
Russian hat and shades. 

And ·after a briEil visit to Forth, l 
can well understand why the spy 
came in from the cold in the Holly:-
wood movie. · · 

atttna 
The "'place may be an espionage hot­

spot according to the CIA. 
But I was neafly blown off my feet 

by the biting wind thal blew down 
the rain-lashed main street. 

The village, which is 30 miles from 
Glasgow, has only five shops· on its 
main drag. . 

And locals claimed life in the vil­
lage was a far cry from anythi!lg 
ftom a James Bond film. 

Sure, Gibson's the chemist could be 
just a front for a high-tech Ricin pro­
duction plant. But it was highly 
unlikely. 

And I doubt if you'd find many 
weapons of mass destruction lurking 
iri the back room of Rocco's chip 
shop - even though the black pud­
dings did look lethal. 

And just who was that shifty fella 
in the phone box talking to? His evil 
Kremlin. paymasters? Or was he. just 
ordering a taxi? · 1 

I did have a feelin~ of unease stroll­
ing down the mam street though 
when it struck me that my every 

GO FORTH • •• our spy with loc.,$-}immy Hood, David I:Wnilton and Jim Armit 

WHY IS CIA WATCHING 
TINY SCOTS VILLAGE? 
move· could be monitored by. ~- sp.ace 
station miles up in the sky . and 
beamed back to the Penta~on or the 
CIA HQ in Langley, Virgima. 
· B1,1t that aside, it all seemed so, 
well ... normal. · 

However, there was definitely some­
thing suspicious about the drinkers in 
the Talisker ·Bar. 

As soon as the pub door closed 
behind me I was immediately identi-

fled as a potential KGB defector. A 
bottle of vodka was planked · down 
before me and the punters tried to 
make me· feel like one of their own, 
while slyly bombarding me with pry­
ing questions like "Are you wearing 
that stupid hat for a bet son?» and 
"does yer mammy know you're out?» 

It was their occupations that got 
me suspicious though. · 

When grilled Jim Armit;41, claimed 

THE SUN, Tuesday, February 11, 2003 

to be "in the ·disposable contact lens 
business' ~ obviously a front for tele­
scopic surveillance· equipment. 

His/a! Jimmy }{ood let slip be is a 
retire tax inspector -'- so he was obvi­
ously the money mari _behind the 
whole operation. · 

And David Ha~ilton, . 51, mysteri­
·ously insisted he was a 'mature stu­
dent' -·possibly he's trying to subvert 
our education system from .within. 

But they all claimed to !!:now noth­
ing about the US spy allegations. 

Jimmy said: "For the CIA . to men­
tion us in one of their guides is mad­
ness. What's going to happen? Are 
they going to bomb us Instead · of 
Baghdad? 

"Maybe they are after our oil. The 
petrol station on the main street. 
seems to do <!u1te good business.» 

He added: This is the Talisker not 
the Taliban Bar. 

"And if there were any al•Qa'ida 
cells operating aroJlnd here I'm su~e , 
everyone in the pub would know· • · 
about it by now.» . · 

But -a senior CIA official was las.f 
night unable . to offer an. explanatJOn 
oh why the South Lanarks'hire Village 
appears on the organisati0n'.s· website. 

A spokesman said. ·no· .'one knew . 
why Forth wa!l marked. on the organi-
sation's map. : · . 

Strang• 
He said:. "It does appear strange a 

. villa_ ge such as For_ tll. should appear 
on the World Factbook UK map. Per:­
hap$ · someone's relations ·came · from 
there:» . ·. 

The .World Factbook is an annual 
publication produced by the CIA 
which· it distributes to all its opera­
tives throughout the world.. · 

It is designed to provide employees 
with' basic and current intelligence on 
all countries which would prove help~ 
ful on ,a potential mission. 

Officials ~t Strathclyde Police said 
Forth was notable only for a LACK 
of crime. · 

A spokeswoman said: "It is fair to 
say tHere is very little crime to report 
from Forth. In. fact it is next to noth­
ing and we would have no idea why 
an organisation such as the CIA 
would be aware of it's locality.» 

Officials at South Lanarkshire Coun­
cil said they, too, were surprised at 
the inclusion of the little village. 

A spokeswoman said: "We are 
delighted that Forth aJ>pears to have 
been. considered as of fundamental 
world interest. · 

"Who knows, maybe this will give 
tourism in the area and in Forth in 
particular a welcome boost. • 



{) 

I 
The lettered circles denote areas of South-West and East Central Scotland where 
members of the public and Police Officers have reported the sighting of 
undetermined aerial objects. 
The Police Forces and RAF have also been involved in the investigation of this 
aerial phenomenon. 

B Dundee area 
e Central Fife 
~ Falkirk and Bonnybridge 
0 Livingston area 
H Moffat area 
J Dumfries area 

/) 



CREATURES OF THE 
BOB TAYLOR 

yesterday 
showed off his 
drawing of a 
spacecraft. 

WOODBY BOB 
And told of the 

strange creatures 
he encountered. 
It·' happened, 

according to Bob, on 
lonely Deer Hill, 
West Lothian. 

NOISE 
The 61-year-old 

forestrY worker spoke 
of allen aggression 
after he sported the 
craft and creatures in a 
clearing in the woods .. 

Bob, .of 4 
Broomie knowe Drive, 
Deans, Livingston, said: 
" The craft was round, 
about 20 to 30 feet 
·across. 

" It was a dull grey, 
but seemed to change 
colours. 

" Two round things 
like balls, with metal 

legs sticking out, rolled 
towards me and tried to 
take me into the craft. ; 

" There was no noise 
except for the sound of 
the two balls rolling. 

Bob said there was an 
overpowerin~; smell, 
which made h1m choke. 
Just before he lost 
consciousness, he 
heard his dog barking. 
When he came to" he. 

found his trousers 

.ripped and the craft 
and th~ creatures gone._ 

His boss Malcolm 
Drummond, head of 
Livingston DevelOJ?· 
ment Corporation s 
Forestry Department, 
said: "If anyone else 
had told me the story, I­
would have laughed. 

"But not Mr Taylor. He 
is an adult, sensible 
man, whom I respect." .. 

A police spokesman 
said: "We are still 
investigating. 

"This man definitely 
saw something." 

I EXPER1'S were 
yesterday 

! investigating 
: charges of alien 

The close 
encounter of the 

· Weirtl '"kind··- was-
report-ed by foreman 
forester Bob Taylor, 
60. 

He was··so ·shocked- a·. 
doctor ordered him to 
nearby Bangour 
Hospital. 

Scottish aggression. 
"Round objects." 

And sightseers 
tramped up Deer 
Hill, West Lothian, 
to see marks said 
to be left by the 
getaway space­
ship: 

He staggered more . 
than a mile home on 
Friday to 4 
Broomieknowe Drive, 

Last night his boss, 
Malcolm Drummond, 
said: ".He had certa~nly DAILY RECORD Nov 1979 
been through an ordeal 
and his trousers were 
to " . rn. Livingston Station, 

West Lothian. .. . 
And he said he was 

grabbed by two 
creatures who tried to 
drag him into a craft 
shaped like a spinning 
top. 

"Whatever caused the 
indentations on the 
ground must have 
weighed a ton." 

WOODlAND 
HORROR 

FORESTRY worker Robert Taylor 
set out to inspect a plantation of 
trees in 1979 - and was con­
fronted by such an awesome sight 
he could hardly believe his eyes. 

As he came to a clearing in 
Dechmont Wood. near the main 
road to Glasgow at Livingston, he 
was stopped in his tracks. 

In front of him, he says, a 30ft 
high, dome-shaped object pulsated 
from dull grey to translucent 
white. Then, two spherical objects 
with six or more legs and spikes 
rolled towards him. The spikes 
attached themselves to his jeans 
ripping them and dragged him 
towards the weird dome. 

As Robert resisted he could 
smell foul, acrid fumes which soon 
overwhelmed him and he col­
lapsed on to the damp grass. 

"When I came round there was 
·nothing there," says Robert. "The 

object had gone. 

"I dragged myself up and 
half-crawled, half-stag­
gered to my vehicle." 

Robert tried to radio in 
but could not speak. 

When be eventually man­
aged to get home, his wife 
Mary thought be bad been 
in an accident. 

Holes 
Later, Robert returned to 

the scene with his boss, 
· Malcolm Drummond, and 

they noticed track-like 'i 
marks and holes 3in deep, 
which suggested a heavy ' 
object bad rested there. 

A police report said: "The 
marks indicated that an 
object of several tons had 
stood there - but there 
was nothing to show it had 
been driven or towed 
away." 

The official report by Liv­
ingston CID concluded: 
·~Mr Taylor is a respected 
member of the community 
and is described as a con­
scientious and trustworthy 
person who is not likely to 
invent a .story." 

Several people reported 
seeing a dull, white, round 
object in the skies above 
the forest around that time. 

Scottish DAILY STAR Sept 1994 

ATTACK: Robert had his jeans ripped 



• SERGEANT Jl 
- -·-

SEES UFO IN THE 
- -~-- ------ --·---·-~ 

~·~::·~:::~: Nl GHT ·· SKY 
A POLICE sergeant 

with 19 years in the 
force has reported 
seeing a UFO. 

Sergeant Jimmy Begg 
was on patrol in Armadale, 
West Lothian, when he saw 
"a red-orange cc;>loured 
object" falling from the 
sky-. 

The eXperience has left 
Sergeant Begg so baffled that 
he has made an official police 

record of the sighting. 

He was in his patrol car 
with Constable Tommy 1 

Murphy last Monday 
night about ~8.50 p.tn. whe 
he saw the UFO. 

He ~said: "I glanced up 
at the sky and I saw a red· 
orange coloured object 

"It looked like a 
luminous flying clothes 
pole. It didn't burn out. It 
continued to glow _ and 

then disappeared 1Jehind 
a housing estate." 

Sergeant Begg 

The two officers 
searched. the Avondale 
Drive area of Armadale 
without success. 

And a check later with 
air traffic control at 
Edinburgh Airport 
showed there was NO 
aircraft in the area at the 
time. 

Last night, SkyA:t,Night 
presenter Patrick~Moore 
told the Mail: "It could 
have been a shooting star . 
or a weather balloon or 
even satellite debris. :If it~ 
was the latter it woUld 
burn up in the atmos­
phere." 

The above classic description of a fireball arrival in January of 1986 given by Police 
Sergeant Jimmy Begg is very similar to other witness reports of objects that had 
previously been sighted, and others that were to appear over Central Scotland in time 
to come. 
The location of this incident is also very close in proximity to the November 1979 
Deer Hill incident near Livingston where the alleged assault on forestry worker Bob 
Taylor took place. · 

At Edinburgh Airport a few mile to the east, Air Traffic Controllers and members of 
the public have also reported the sighting of mysterious fireballs. 

All of the eyewitness reports stated that the fiery objects, which resembled 'burning 
aircraft', seemed to fall to earth in the immediate neighbourhood. 

As with the incident reported by Police Officer Jimmy Begg, experts came forward to 
express their opinion on what these burning objects may have been. 
I hava. no doubt astronomers also ventured an opinion, probably claiming this 
particular incident to have been 200 miles away and nearer Aberdeen, as they did 
with the Fife fireball - UFO incident of January 1980. 



• 
Home MIS 

Accountability 
& funding 

Home > Accountability & funding > The Investigatory Powers Tribunal 

Page 1 of 1 

Any member of the public who is aggrieved by any conduct which they believe to have been carried 
out in relation to them by or on behalf of the intelligence services, may complain to the Tribunal 
established under RIPA. This unified Tribunal has replaced the Tribunals established under IOCA 
1985, the Security Service Act 1989 and the Intelligence Services Act 1994 (see How to complain). 

The Tribunal is also the appropriate tribunal to hear proceedings brought under section 7 of the 
Human Rights Act 1998 against any of the intelligence services (the Security Service, SIS and GCHQ). 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal is independent of Government. It is made up of senior members of 
the legal profession or judiciary. 

The President of the Tribunal is Lord Justice Mummery. The other members are: 

Mr Justice Burton, Vice President 

Sir David Calcutt QC 

Mr William Carmichael QC 

Sir Richard Gaskell QC 

Sheriff John Mcinnes QC 

Sir John Pringle QC 

Mr Peter Scott QC 

Mr Robert Seabrook QC 

http://www.mi5.gov.uk/accountability_funding/accountability_6.htm 09/10/2003 



Excise and the Inland Revenue) and 
local authorities. 

Should you wish to claim that such 
conduct is unlawful under the Human 
Rights Act because it infringes the 
rights set out in Schedule 1 to the Act 
('the Convention Rights'), then the 
Tribunal is the appropriate place to 
bring a case if your claim is against 
any of the Intelligence Services, Her 
Majesty's Forces, NCIS, NCS, or the 
Commissioners of Customs and 
Excise. 

What have you got to do? 

You must provide all the relevant 
details requested on the application 
form to enable the Tribunal to deal 
with your complaint or claim properly. 
Remember, you must sign it 
together with any separate sheet 
submitted. 

Investigation by the Tribunal 

Where you make a complaint or a 
Human Rights Act claim, the Tribunal 
will investigate whether the person or 
authority subject to your complaint or 
claim has carried out conduct in 
relation to you, your property, your 
communications etc. If such conduct 
has taken place, the Tribunal will then 
investigate the basis for any such 
activity, including any authorisation 
said to permit it. 

Your complaint or claim will be 
handled in confidence. To carry out 
its functions, the Tribunal has power 
to call on any official documents or 
information it may need. The Tribunal 
will need to disclose the details on 
your application form, however it 
cannot disclose the details contained 
in sections 3 or 4 of your form 
without your consent. 

The Tribunal may ask you to provide 
further details on any matter. 

The outcome 

The Tribunal will advise you as soon 
as possible whether they have found 
in your favour or not. 

Where the Tribunal finds in your 
favour, it will, where possible, provide 
you with a summary of its 
determination and any findings of 
fact. The Tribunal may, after 
considering representations, also order 
such remedial action as it considers 
appropriate. 

Further Details 

More information is to be found in 
the Human Rights Act 1998, Part IV 
RIP A, section 23 of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 
2000, and in the Investigatory Powers 
Tribunal Rules (Statutory Instrument 
2000 No. 2665) (all available from 
HM 



INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

TRIBUNAL: 
REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

What is the Tribunal? 

The Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 ("RIP A'') establishes 
an independent tribunal to consider all 
complaints and Human Rights Act 
claims which fall within its 
jurisdiction, including conduct to 
which the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (Scotland) 2000 applies. 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
replaces the Interception of 
Communications Tribunal, the 
Intelligence Services Tribunal, the 
Security Service Tribunal and the 
complaints function of the 
Commissioner appointed under the 
Police Act 1997. 

How to apply to the tribunal 

You can apply to the Tribunal using 
the attached application forms if you 
wish to complain about: 

1. any conduct which you believe has 
taken place in relation to you, your 
property or your communications etc. 
and has been carried out by or on 

behalf of any of the Security Service 
(MIS), the Secret Intelligence Service 
(MI6) or the Government 
Communications Headquarters 
(GCHQ) (whether or not that 
conduct involves the use of an 
investigatory power under RIP A); 

2. the use of investigatory powers by 
any other public authority which you 
believe has taken place in relation to 
you, your property, or your 
communications etc.; 

3. any entry or interference with 
property or wireless telegraphy by 
certain public authorities which you 
believe has taken place in relation to 
you. 

"Public Authority" has a wide 
meaning in relation to such 
complaints. It includes the police, the 
National Criminal Intelligence Service 
(NCIS), the National Crime Squad 
(NCS), the Serious Fraud Office 
(SFO), Her Majesty's Armed Forces, 
Government Departments (including 
the Commissioners of Customs and 



• 
Dechmont Law•UFO 

Dechmont Woods Encounter 

a Home 
a Site Map 
a Cases 
a Theories 
a Quick Guide 

Dechmont Woods Encounter 

Bob Taylor's encounter with the mysterious sphe~es 
in Dechmont wood near Livingston in Scotland, 1s 
probably one of the most written about cases of a 
close encounter in Britain. The case stands as one of 
the most intriging in British Ufology. 

On the 9th of November 1979, at around 10.30 am, 
Robert Taylor, a forestry worker employed by ~e 
Livingstone Development Corporation parked h1s 
pick up off a track at the bottom ofDechmont Law, 
just off the busy M8 motorway. He walked up the 
lower slope of the forested hill with his dog, and as. he 
emerged into a clearing an amazing sight greeted hliD. 

Before him in the clearing was a large, circular, 
sphere like object about twenty feet across. It 
appeared to be made from a dark metallic mate~al 
with a rough texture like sandpaper, parts of wh1ch 
were transparent. A narrow flange ran around the 
outside of the object. 

As he approached, two spheres with_ protruding metal 
spikes in the manner of old navel mmes ~opped from 
the object. They were about three feet w1de and made 
of the same dark metallic substance as the larger 
object. 

The two spheres rolled towards him and flanked him, 
each rolling at the same time to his left and right foot. 
With his dog now barking furiously, the spikes 
attached to the Bob's trousers and pulled him towards 
the larger sphere. Bob heard a distinct hissing sound 
and smelled an acrid smell that caused him to choke. 

http://www.mysteriousbritain.co.uk/ufo's/dechmont.html 

Page 1 of 1 

The next thing he knew he was comin1 
face down on the grass with his dog Of 

strange objects had disappeared from t 
legs were aching, his trousers were tor 
he could not speak. 

He crawled the rest of the way to his p 
could not get it started, so had to walk 
home in Livingston. His wife was at h• 
arrived in his dishevelled state and she 
phoned the doctor and eventually the I 
Police treated the matter seriously and 
site with Bob. They found ladder shap• 
soil where the craft was said to have st 
following the path of the mine like obj 

Although there may be several possibl 
what has been agreed is that Bob T ay lc 
character, not given to fanciful stories. 
changed his account, never actively so 
and never gained from any of the publ 
at the time of the event. 

The main explanation given by Steuarl 
that Bob witnessed a mirage of Venus, 
on an epileptic fit and caused him to h: 
whole encounter. Although possible, E 
experienced epilepsy before or after th 
although some of his symptoms after t 
are similar to those experienced by the 
epilepsy. 

The police case still remains open, and 
trousers are now in the possession of E 

09/10/2003 
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West Kilbride ... 

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 

ra~~~a0pspo11 a@defe~Jl££1) I 21 

Your Reference 

Our Referenc~.-­
D/DAS/64/3 .-

Date 
&"October 2003 

Thank you for your two letters dated 29 August and 15 September 2003. The contents 
have been noted and placed on our departmental files. 
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ENCLOSURE 20 

PERSISTENT CORRESPONDENT-

Enclosure removed and placed on D/DAS/64/3/13 Enc 11 



• From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 

ta~~?aopspol1 a@defJJf.Qf@!J Qb j 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 .-

Date 
"23,September 2003 

Thank you for your letters dated 3rd and 6th September 2003. 

As you will know from previous correspondence, the Ministry of Defence has a very 
limited in 'UFO' matters. I am afraid that we have nothing further to add to what we have said 
previously, but we have placed your letters on our departmental files. 
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From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@<:lefei~iil'OQW'k'==:-:_ 

Your Reference 

Our Referenc~ ~ 
D/DAS/64/3 ~ 

Date 
t 0 September 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 21 August, regarding the alleged 'UFO' sighting around 
RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in December 1980. 

The papers you refer to in your letter pertain to what is commonly known as the 
'Rendlesham Forest' incident. The Ministry of Defence has a file on this incident which has been 
included in the MOD Freedom of Information Act Publication Scheme and can be viewed at 
www. fo j • mod .uk. A search under 'Rendlesham Forest' will take you directly to these papers. 
Alternatively, if you wish to see all the material on UFOs included in the Publication Scheme, 
please search under 'UFO'. 

I hope this is helpful. You may also wish to note that our branch title and address has 
changed as shown on the heading to this letter. 



0 %- 21 -
AS 

Minestry Of Defence 
Secretariot (Air Staff)2a 
Room 8245 Main Building 
Whitehall, London SWlA 2HB ·······················••·•· 2 8 AUG 2P03 

Dear Sirs ALE 
I would like to address a letter of inquiry in regard to some 
leged unknown light/UFO sighting incidents which occured on the 
dates of 27-Dec-1980 and 29-Dec-1980, at the then twin RAF base 
of RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge • They are no longer active, 
but during the time of the alleged sightings were active at part 
of a complex of USAF Military Base's.I have a copy of one such m~ 
emorandum from a then Lt Col Charles I Halt, who then was a Depu­
ty Base co, USAF at RAF Bentwaters dated 13-Jan-1981. I would li~ 
ke to ask for youe governments permission to aquire if possible, 
any additional reported memorandum from various USAF duty statio­
ns additionally there might be more enlightening information of a 
historical perspective from the USAF liaison people as well as 
British RAF liaison people who are stationed as a British RAF CO, 
on matters which require communication from the USAF thru to the 
Minestry Of Defence, thru say the British RAF co, such as with 
the Halt memo recieved a letter of introduction and was forwarded 
by the then RAF co, Squadron Leader Donald E. Moreland on 13-Jan-
1981 

I must acknowledge the fact that nothing is maintained on file to 
long due to limitations in space to maintain correspondence files 
of memorandum communication. There is the matter of your fileing 
system of what constitutes priority documentation which can be in 
some of locked up file for twenty year periods , after which the 
documents can be downgraded to some area which allows access to 
the documentation through some sort of document library through 
prior written appointment arrangement the public at large may r­
esearch specific records. With your kind permission I would like 
to ask if any substantial memorandum on the incidents in this Ha~ 
lt Memorandum were ever kept by the MOD from som~~ military 
organizations such as the USAF,~RAF or specialised Military Inte­
lligence people, which pertained to these alleged incidents in 
question. 

I have heard that some documents though not many were released to 
some media organizations regarding these incidents in question, 
though not much was available for release which was not properly 
disposed of earlier. 

Thank you very much for your kind assi­
stance in this matter and for your ret­
urn reply. Sincerly 



r---~-----. ~/~~ ...... , 
DAS . ,.,\ 

1 02No. . ......................... J·.. , l 
2 8 AUG 2003 \ r~ r~,,~ ) 

~.9_~/ 

FJLE 

Minestry Of Defence 
SECRETARIAT(AIR STAFF)2a 
ROOM 8245 MAIN BUILDING 
WHITEHALL, LONDON SW1A 2HB 



Brecon 
Powys 
Wales 

.. 

-

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
(GTN) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 
Date 
15 August 2003 

020 7218 2140 
020 7218 9000 

Thank you for your letter of 5 August concerning reports of 'Unidentified Flying Objects' in 
mid-Wales. 

First it may be helpful ifl explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role 
in respect of 'UFO/ flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or othetwise of 
extraterrestriallifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. Any UFO sightings 
reported to the Ministry of Defence are examined solely to establish whether what was seen might 
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's 
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is 
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military source, we do not 
attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that 
rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it 
is not the function of the Ministry of Defence to provide this kind of aerial identification service. 
We could not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific 
defence remit. 

With regard to access to information concerning sightings and correspondence sent to the 
Ministry of Defence, I should inform you that before 1967 it was generally the case that all UFO 
files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit 
their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in public interest, UFO 
report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s which did 
survive are already available for examination by members of the public at The National Archive 
(previously known as The Public Record Office), Ruskin A venue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 
4DU. Files from 1967 onwards are routinely released to The National Archive when 30 years 
have elapsed since the last entry on the file. Details of the files held at The National Archive can 
be found on their website at www.pro.gov.uk. 

For information not yet released to The National Archive (ie less than 30 years old) we operate in 
accordance with the Code ofPractice on Access to Government Information (the Code), which 
encourages the provision of information unless its disclosure would, for example, cause harm to 
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defence, invade on an individual's privacy, or if it would take an unreasonable diversion of 
resources to respond to a request. Information requested is supplied wherever possible providing 
it does not fall under one of the exemptions in the Code. The Code will be superseded in January 
2005 by the Freedom oflnformation Act 2000. 

Finally, as for your particular requests for documents and correspondence about sightings in mid­
Wales, from air-traffic controllers, pilots and Police officers and, the incident in Brecon, you have 
not stated any dates or a period in which you are interested. I should therefore inform you that 
our records are not kept in order of location or categorised by those making the report, but filed in 
the order in which they are received. This means that to supply information in all these 
categories, across all the files we hold, would involve a manual search of over 200 files, covering 
a 30 year period. Clearly this is not practical and any such request is likely to be refused under 
Exemption 9 of the Code (voluminous or vexatious request). If however, you wish to refine your 
request I should be happy to consider what information we could make available. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 



Sent by: 07/08/2003 16:49 Page 1 of 2 

:rww.alienexl9tence.co~ -!!. I Powys, --
FAX 

Re: Mid-Wales Unidentified Flying Object Enquiries 
Date: 05/08/2003 20:40:47 

From: 

Fax: 

Phone: 

{}Urgent 
Recycle 

{ } For Review {x} Please Comment {x} Please Reply { } Please 



Sent 07/08/2003 16:49 Pe.ge 2 of 2 

... 

I am interested in learning more about any MOD involvement with UFO reports from the general 
public around the Mid-Wales area. There have been plenty of sightings of different descriptions and I 
am particularly interested in sightings which have been investigated by the MOD and to what 
conclusions they have come to. 

Are there any documents or correspondence that are available to myself about any sightings in 
mid-wales area. I would also be interested in any reports from air-traffic controllers, pilots, police 
officers and any other persons to have reported UFO's. 

I gather that a sighting of a large craft by our local leisure centre in Brecon was investigated by some 
form of military, whether this was the MOD perhaps you could clarify, or even perhaps it was 
investigated by a Community Relations Officer at the time? 

Any help or information would be much appreciated. 
I am aware of the files already published and the public domain. 

Yours Sincerely, 

-existence.com 
UK UFO Petition : Uncovering truth surrounding the UFO phenomena. 



• ENCLOSURES 11 to 16 

PERSISTENT CORRESPONDENT-

Enclosure removed and placed on D/DAS/64/3/16 Encs 2-7 



• 

NrRugeley 

-

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace} 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defe 

Your Reference 

Our Reference­
D/DAS/64/3 r 
Date 
18 July 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 3 July 2003, in which you request any informaton we may hold 
concerning sightings of "unidentified flying objects" over Cannock Chase in Staffordshire. 

I have conducted a manual search of our files, as far as practicable to do so, and can confirm that 
during the last eighteen months we received only one report from Cannock. The informant said 
that on Monday 30 September 2002 at around 23:30, three people had seen a large object, which 
in their estimation was three times the size of a civil airliner. I hope this is helpful. 



I 
'- / 

NrRugeley 
• t_t HIRE 

Date: Thursday 3nl July 2003 
Ref: JD/MOD/03/03 

Dear Sir, 

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower 
Operations & Policy la 

Ministry Of Defence 
Room6n3 

Metropole Building 
Northumberland Avenue 

LONDON 
WC2N5BP 

RE: INFORMATION ON UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

Further to recent correspondence with yourself in the past months, I once again write 
to you to seek information on Unidentified Flying Objects. My job as a researcher 
involves investigating cases on all levels, but particularly sightingsfincidents' that 
have occurred within my locality, and it is with this in mind that I write this letter 
today. 

I am very fortunate to live in an area (South Staffordshire), where not only in recent 
months and years but for a period of time stretching back many decades, people have 
been reporting truly remarkable and extraordinary objects and even several alleged 
crashes of "Unidentified Flying Objects" in the skies over Rugeley, Lichfield, 
Cannock Chase, Stafford, and the surrounding areas, objects which the observers 
reporting these incidents could not readily · identify as 'normal' air traffic, 
meteorological phenomena and the like. 

Recently, there have been an increased number of sightings of"UFOs", over Cannock 
Chase, including a flood of reports describing unidentified triangular shaped flying 
craft, moving slowly and silently across the sky, although sceptics were quick to 
dismiss these as 'Stealth' Aircraft preparing for the recent war in Iraq, or the latest 
secret military technology being tested, but from the descriptions given by the 
eyewitnesses to the events, then if this is new military technology of a firmly 
'terrestrial' nature, then it is hundreds of years ahead of our current level of 
development, and way out side of our own expectations. 

For your information, I have enclosed with this letter, a number of recent articles from 
the national UFO press concerning incidents of sightings of 'Unidentified Flying 
Objects' over Cannock Chase. 

In order to further my research, I was wondering if you have on hand, and which you 
could supply to me, any recent sighting reports or information your department may 
hold in it's files relating to sightings of 'Unidentified Flying Objects' in the South 
Staffordshire Area in general and particularly for the specific areas that I have 
mentioned above. I understand that it is impracticable for you search your complete 
files, and I understand that, but if you have any information which you could release 



to me of the nature that I have detailed above, it would be gratefully appreciated and 
received, and would allow me to further my research into this puzzling and 
fascinating phenomena. 

I am grateful for any assistance which you and your department may be able to offer 
me in my request, and I very much look forward to hearing form you in the near 
future. 

Yours Faithfully 

UFO Researcher- South Staffordshire Area 

Encs: Copy of article- Mystery Light Show Thrills Workers 
Copy of article- Oh Baby! New Dad Spots Giant UFO Over Cannock Chase 
Copy of article- Richie Captures A UFO On Camera 



MYSTERY LIGHT SHOW THRILL WORKERS 
UFO Magazine Article- June 2003 

Night shift workers at a Cannock Chase factory are still bemused after being treated to 
UFO lightshows that they say could have come straight from a Steven Spielberg 
movie. 

For several nights running back in February, numerous employees at slab 
manufacturers Marshalls Mono, Cannock Wood, watched amazed as bright balls of 
light performed a strange ballet in the skies. 

The sightings coincided with a rash of UFO reports in the area, but although 
suggestions that some triangular shaped objects may have been US stealth bombers on 
missions to Iraq, workers at Marshalls are adamant that they were treated to a sky 
show by something definitely not of this world. 

Forklift truck driver ..... from Pye Green. said: "Around lO.OOpm one 
night, I saw an orange and yellow light moving slowly across the sky, then it suddenly 
shot up in the air. 

"We also saw silver balls oflight and it became a real talking point at the factory. We 
all watched them and it was just like watching fireworks on bonfire night." 

Another employee said: "It was like a Steven Spielberg movie - there were red, gold 
and yellow balls- then along came the silver ones. We hadn't a clue what was going 
on, and still don't." 

Bosses at the large yard refused to comment and said it was not company policy to 
allow interviews with workers on site. 

"What they do, and who they speak to in their own time is up to them," said a 
company spokesman. 

Credit: The Cannock Chase Post 



OB BABY! NEW DAD SPOTS GIANT UFO OVER CANNOCK CHASE 
UFO Magazine Article- April 2003 

An eagle eyed dad has started to believe the truth really is out there after spotting a 
gigantic UFO over Cannock Chase. 

At 11 :30pm Monday 30th September 2002, was driving back to his 
house in Trent Road, Cannock, when he saw what he describes as a "ginormous" 
unidentified flying object off Stafford road. "It was massive", the 38 year old told the 
Cannock and Rugeley Mercury Newspaper (October 3rd 2002). 

"It was shaped like an aircraft carrier, and at least three times as big as a jumbo jet and 
there were lights all around it. It was like a massive floating piece of street. 

"It hovered over the woods at Brocton making no sound at all, and by the time I had 
pulled over, it had disappeared". 

~as drivi~m Staffordshire General Hospital where he had been 
visiting his Girlfriend~ had recently given birth to their son ~o 
of his friends who were with him also saw the object but were too terrietogetOut 
of the car. 

confessed that prior to his sighting, he did not believe in "little green 
men", but now has changed his mind. "People can laugh as much as they like, but I 
know what I saw", he said. 

Ironically, he even usually keeps a camera in his car but on this occasion it was with 
~the hospital for taking pictures of~ 

Staffordshire UFO Group's said he had not had any other 
reports of the sighting. "It was a clear "The Chase area is notorious for 
strange sightings, and there have been a number of reports and well documented cases 
on Cannock Chase in the past". 

RAF Cosford Squadron Leader 
unidentified flying objects and that 
usually get several calls". 

said, "We have had no reports of 
um.1swa1 because if anybody sees anything, we 



RICHIE CAPTURES A UFO ON CAMERA 
UFO Magazine Article- May 2003 

A Chadsmoor teenager rushed to his loft and caught film of a UFO hovering above 
the Cannock Chase Skies. 

16, had raced back to his Edward Street home to grab his dads video 
camera after spotting the unusual lights on Wednesday 29th January at around 6:00pm. 
He grabbed his camera and went up to the loft to video the strange light in the sky. 

His mother, 
"He had run 
definitely wasn't a plane. 

told the Cannock Chase based newspaper, The Post: 
he had seen an unusual object in the sky which 

"I had a look and saw something I had never seen before. It was like a very bright 
light and was floating around the sky. I was amazed." 
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--Directorate of Air Staff (Lower airspace) 
Operations and Policy I a 
Ministry ofDefence 
Room6/73 
Metropole Building 
Northumberland Avenue 
LONDON WC2N 5BP 



ENCLOSURE9 

PERSISTENT CORRESPONDENT-

Enclosure removed and placed on D/DAS/64/3/16 Enc 1 
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(Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
(GTN) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 
Date 
14 July 2003 

Dear-

Thank you for your recent letter in which you requested information regarding an RAF aircraft 
accident on 23 May 1968, which you believe involved the appearance of an unidentified flying 
object. As you will be aware from our previous correspondence, this Department is the focal 
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. 

I have traced~e Air Historical Branch, an accident card for the events involving 
Pilot Officer ~hich you may wish to note occurred on 23 May 1966, not 1968 as stated 
in your letter. The accident card shows that P~ed RAF Valley in a GNAT aircraft to 
conduct a low flying sortie. The aircraft was authorised to fly at a minimum height of 200 feet 
AGL (actual ground level). After setting the correct Regional Pressure the pilot entered the low 
flying area. Whilst flying across Lake Clyn Celyn the aircraft stuck and severed two high tension 
cables, the canopy disintegrated and the pilot was unable to see. Control of the aircraft was lost 
and the pilot ejected. The aircraft crashed into a hill, disintegrating on impact. The pilot was 
recover""d and returned to RAF Valley by helicopter. There is no mention of a UFO or the pilot 
taking avoiding action. 

In your letter you also requested details of the "enquiry" and/or court marshal. Following military 
aircraft accidents a Board oflnquiry (BOI) is held to establish how and why the accident 
happened. Some ofthese records are sent to The National Archive (previously known as the 
Public Record Office) and are open for public viewing. However, a search of The National 
Archive Catalogue and MOD archives has failed to find this particular BOI file and we can only 
assume that it was not selected for permanent retention. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

The National Archives
UFO crash military aircraft
MoD respond to a letter inquiring about alleged UFO involvement in the crash of a military aircraft near RAF Valley, North Wales in 1968. Accident record cards contain “no mention of UFOs or the pilot taking avoiding action.”



·e DAS-L~-Op~+Po11 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

lnfo-Records1 b 
09 July 2003 08:29 
DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1 
board of inquiry 

~ assed your query about the Bol on the GNAT Tl crash. I searched PROCAT and our paper 
lists and found nothing. 
When I was at Hayes I also looked for it there. Unfortunately there was no trace of the particular 
one you were looking for. 

Regards 

1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

:tion 401 

DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1 
12 June 2003 16:56 
lnfo-Records1 
Board of Inquiry Records 

Remember the Shaffner case? Well I now have a similar request for information about another aircraft accident in 
1966 which the enquirer is also alleging involved a UFO. I wonder if you can assist? 

The enquirer is asking for information regarding an aircraft crash which took place on 23 May 1968 when a jet from 
RAF Vallev crashed into pylons, after taking avoiding action following the appearance of a UFO in the sky. The 
Pilot, Pop ~ C I I was the subject of an enquiry which found him not guilty. The enquirer has also requested 
transcripts of t e ourt Martial. 

The Air Historical Branch have found me a copy of the Aircraft Accident Card which shows the accident was on 23 
May 1966, not 1968. The aircraft struck two high tension cables while conducting a low flying sortie, the canopy 
disintegrated, the pilot could not see and ejected. The aircraft crashed and disintegrated on impact. The pilot was 
rescued and returned to Valley by helicopter. There is no mention of a UFO. 

There is a note on the card to say the root cause of the accident was "Pilot disobeyed orders and flew below 
minimum height" and under other causes; "Pilot failed to see the power cables until too late although these had 
previously been pointed out to him". These comments are written in a different handwritting to the rest of the card, 
but it is not clear whether they were added after the Board of Inquiry. 

I have looked at the PRO catelogue, but while this contains other accidents (including some Gnat crashes) around 
the relevant time, (like Shaffner) this one is not there. 
As you were so good at finding the Shaffner BOI, I wondered if you had any ideas about this one? The relevant 
details are as follows; 

GNAT T1 Number XR 570 4FTS Valley 
Crashed 23.5.1 
Pilot - Pilot Office 

I am grateful for any help you can provide. 

1 
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Ministry of Defence, 
Whitehall, 
London. 

Dear Sirs, 
lm currently researching the UFO Phenomenon, and would like to know if you have 

any information 
regarding an incident which took place on the 23.5.68 when an RAF Jet from Raf 

Valley crashed into 
pylons, after taking avoiding action following the appearance of an Unidentified 

Object in the sky? 

The Pilot concered was P.O 
I understand subject ==== 

from the ~rea, who was as 

of an enquiry, which found him not guilty .................. .. 
Is this a matter that was filed under the 30years rule? if so can you tell me if it has 

been released into the 
'public sector'? are there any transcripts of the 'Court martial' available ? 

1-\u .. i&,,t; ·... at'IU to. RA tf.{,t-4~~- . ~(l f'(J cave( 

~ ~£"· &.h, C4Ccr'c~,.J <>.~:. J~ ,·"- f-ou_c.t. 



From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6173, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000 

~~~laopspol1 a@defekJlJJ!bJ I§ \ 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/J A--

Date 
l cJuly 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 29 June 2003, concerning Sir Nelson K Johnson, Director of the 
Meteorological Office during the Second World War. I asked the Ministry ofDefence library to 
search their database, but they found only a limited amount of biographical material, which I attach 
for your information. I hope this is helpful. 



KnowUK: Full Details 

FULL DETAILS 

HOME WHAT'S IN KNOWUK HELP 

Below is the record you chose to look at. The word(s) you searched on are marked with the a 
symbol. 

0 Go back to the List of Results 

Source: Who Was Who 
Publisher: A & C Black 
Category: Biographies 
Date of publication: Octot?er 2001. 

This title is not published annually. 

aJOHNSON, Sir oNelson King (1892-1954) 

Details: aJOHNSON, Sir •Nelson King, KCB, 1943; DSc, ARCS; born 
1892; 2nd son of J. G. •Johnson, Canterbury; married 1927, 
Margaret, daughter of J. Taylor, Blackburn; one son one daughter. 

Education: Simon Langton School, Canterbury; Royal College of Science, 
London University. 

Work: Assistant to Sir Norman Lockyer at Sidmouth Observatory, 1914-
1915; Royal Flying Corps, 1915-1919; Meteorological Office, Air 
Ministry, 1919-1928; Chemical Defence Research Dept, War Office, 
1928-1938; Director of the Meteorological Office, 1938-1953. 
President International Meteorological Committee, 1946-1951; Pres. 
World Meteorological Organisation, 1951. 

Page 1 of2-. 

http://www.knowuk.eo.uk/noframes/home/full_rec?action=byoffset&DBOFFSET=l27297008&SUBSET=l&FILE=session/1057580785_] 07/07/2003 



KnowUK: Full Details 

Publications: various Scientific Papers. 
Address: Air Ministry, Kingsway, London WC2. 
Died: 23 March 1954 

Copyright material reproduced under licence from A&C Black (Publishers) Ltd 

0 Go back to the List of Results 
HOME WHAT'S IN KNOWUK HELP 

Copyright© 2000-2003 ProQuest Information & Learning Company. All Rights Reserved. 
If you have any comments or queries about KnowUK please contact us. 

Page-2 of2e. 

http://www.knowuk.eo.uk/noframes/home/full_rec?action=byoffset&DBOFFSET=l27297008&SUBSET=l&FILE=session/1057580785_ ... 07/07/2003 



KnowUK: Full Details 

FULL DETAILS 

HOME WHAT'S IN KNOWUK HELP 

Below is the record you chose to look at. The word(s) you searched on are marked with the a 
symbol. 

0 Go back to the List of Results 

()Xf()Rl) 
t 1 NIVl 10.!! \ l'RhS\i 

Source: The Concise Dictionary of National Biography 
Publisher: Oxford University Press 
Category: Biographies 
Date of publication: March 1992 
This title is not published annually. 

aJOHNSON, Sir aNelson King 

Dates: 1892-1954 
Occupation: meteorologist 
Details: educated at Simon Langton School, Canterbury, and Royal College 

of Science; B.Sc., 1913; pilot, Royal Flying Corps, 1915-19; joined 
Meteorological Office, 1919; worked mainly at Chemical Warfare 
Experimental Station, Parton; researches laid foundation of micro­
meteorology; director, Meteorological Office, 1938-53, organizing 
wartime service, research, and international links; D.Sc., London, 
1939; KCB, 1943 

Copyright material reproduced under licence from Oxford University Press 

Page 1 of2e. 

http://www. knowuk. co. uk/noframes/home/full _rec?action=byoffset&DBOFFSET= 127297361 &SUBSET=2&FILE=session/1 0575 80785 _i 07/07/2003 



KnowUK: Full Details 

0 Go back to the List of Results 
HOME WHAT'S IN KNOWUK HELP 

Copyright© 2000-2003 ProQuest Information & Learning Company. All Rights Reserved. 
If you have any comments or queries about KnowUK please contact us. 

Page 2 of2e. 

http://www.knowuk.eo.uk/noframes/home/full_rec?action=byoffset&DBOFFSET=l27297361&SUBSET=2&FILE=session/1057580785 .... 07/07/2003 
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London 

.-OJ 

From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) 020 7218Ml 

~:~~aopspol1 a@defe!e.l h! .J 

Your Reference 

Our Referenc~ 
D/DAS/64/3 .....-

Date 
3 July 2003 

I am writing with reference to your letter dated 11 June 2003, which has been passed to 
this office. The questions you raise are perhaps more appropriate to the British National Space 
Centre and therefore I have forwarded your letter onto them. Should you need to contact them 
their address is: Room 174, 151 Buckingham Palace Road, London, SW1W 9SS. 



From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

British National Space Centre 
Room 174 
151 Buckingham Palace Road 
London 
SW1W9SS 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2038 
(Switchboard) ~ 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defe . . 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 

Date 
3> July 2003 

We are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence from the public 
regarding "unidentified flying objects". We have received a letter from a member of the public 
regarding international space programmes, and I am · · letter to your office as I 
thought you might be in a better position to answer questions. I have informed him of 
this accordingly. 
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St. Helens ... 

From 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) ... 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@ defer:: 

Your Reference 

Our Reference __ 
D/DAS/64LJ .--

Date 
l July 2003 

Thank you for your letter dated 12 June 2003 in which you requested copies of any papers 
concerning 'UFO' sightings reported to the Ministry ofDefence between 20-27 February 1995, 
from Runcorn or Halton. I have looked back through our sighting report files for the period in 
question and can confirm that we received one sighting report from Runcorn on 22 February 1995. 
I attach a copy of the report for your information with the correspondent's name and address 
removed in order to protect their confidentiality. I hope this is helpful. 
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ENCLOSURE 4 IS PLACED ON 
64/3/15 PT A E20 



• From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N 5BP 

Telephone 

Dear~ 

(Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
(GTN) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 
Date 
25 June 2003 

020 7218 2140 
020 7218 9000 

j552l!S: I I 5 I 

RAF Shawbury have sent me your letter of 2nd June concerning UFO sightings reported on 
31st March 1993. As you will be aware from our previous correspondence, this department is the 
focal point within the Ministry ofDefence for correspondence regarding UFOs. 

In view of your questions to RAF Shawbury, it may assist you if I explain the reports received by 
MOD regarding this incident, particularly in relation to RAF Shawbury .. 

MOD received a number of reports of sightings of bright lights seen over a period of 
approximately 3 hours in the early hours of Wednesday 31st March 1993. Most of them were in 
Devon and Cornwall, South Wales and Shropshire. Our records do not contain any reports sent 
directly to the MOD from RAF Shawbury, but there was a report from two RAF Policeman at 
RAF Cosford which mentioned that they were contacted by a member of staff at the RAF 
Shawbury Meteorological Office about lights in the sky. For your information I enclose a copy of 
this report (paragraph 12 refers to RAF Shawbury). The names of individuals have been removed 
in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. 

The reports were brought to the attention of the Department's air defence experts who confirmed 
that nothing unusual had been detected on Air Defence radar. Although no conclusions were 
reached as to an explanation for all the sightings, RAF Fylingdales confirmed that a decaying 
Russian rocket had re-entered the earth's atmosphere. 

Finally, regarding your question as to whether the witness still works at RAF Shawbury. I can 
inform you that the individual concerned does not any longer work there. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

The National Archives
UFOs RAF Shawbury & Cosford 
MoD letter covering release of papers on UFO sightings at RAF Shawbury & Cosford on 31 March 1993 notes that RAF Fylingdales confirmed a decaying Russian rocket re-entered earth’s atmosphere during the same evening.
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Shawbury Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 4DZ 

Please reply to the Community Relations Officer 
Te 01939 250351 95531 

Ext 
e-mail: cro@shawbury.raf.mod.uk or shy-admin-cro 

De~ 

Your reference: 

Our reference: 
SHAW /2033/5/CRO 
Date: 
6 June 2003 

UFO SIGHTING- RAF SHAWBURY- 31 MARCH 1993 

Thank you for your letter of 2 June regarding the alleged UFO sighting at RAF Shawbury on 31 
March 1993. 

There are no records, .,.,..,. .. ,,,.,....,. 
However, I have spoken 
forward your letter so that 

With best wishes, 

Yours sincerely 

for Officer Commanding 

at RAF Shawbury concerning the incident. 
at the Ministry of Defence and she has asked me to 

may answer your questions. 

cc: 

MOD DAS (UFOs)-

www.shawbury.raf.mod.uk 
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OC RAF Police Flt 

Sir, 
, 

UN C LA&S~ I WcoNFIDENCE 

RAF Police Flight 
RAF Cosford 
Wolverhampton 
West Midlands 
WV7 3EX 

Mar 93 

POSSIBL~ UFO SIGHTING§ 

1. I have tor ford on 31 Mar 93 at 0115 hours in 
company with Cpl RAF Police, I was on mobile Patrol o~ Leeming Road, cen e ravel Car Park when I saw two bright 

.hts in the sky the Airfield. The lights appeared to be flying 
at great velocity tn a South Easterly direction at an altitude of 
approximately 1000 feet. The lights were circular in shape and gave off 
no beam. They were creamy white in colour and constant In size and In relation to each other. 

2. wbrou ht the vehicle to a standstill and pointed out the lights to 
Cpl I switched off the vehicle engine and we both sot out of 
the car an observed the lights. There was no sound of any engine noise 
despite there being no wind and the sky being free from cloud. The 
lights were observed over-flying the Unit and away towards the 
Wolverhampton area. A slight red glow could be seen from the rear of 
the lights as they disappeared from view over the horizon. The lights were visible for approximately one minute. 

3. Myself and Cpl llllllltthen re~urned to the COC and I contacted RAF Sh~wbury. I was in~at there were no aircraft fly;ng from there. 

4. At 0125 hours. I contacted ATC at RAF Lyneham and was informed that 
there were no known aircraft in the area of Cosford. 

5. At 0127 hours, I contacted RAF Brize Norton and was informed the same. 

was informed by the Ord Cpl, Cpl~hat a.Mr 
Brereton, ,Rugeley,· Staffordsh~~·re orted 

party had also witnessed the l;ghts. Mr had followe t e 
over Rugeley. Fo~s of Mr 

lights which he descr;bed as being cream 1n co our at an altitude of 
900-1000 feet and an estimated · size of 200 metres. H~c 1 hear a 
humming noise as the object flew directly above him. Mr stated _ 
that he believed that the object landed In an area known as azelslade 

-

he approached he could not find any signs of the landing. Mr 
was instructed to inform his local Civil Police Force, which 

, and during a subsequent conversation, it wa shed that a 
Constable from Staffordshire Police had visited Mr 

7. At 0130 hours, I. informed West Mercia Police, WPCIIIIIIIIIbf the sight;ngs. 

. 
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8. At 0140 hours. I informed HQ P&SS (UK), Cpl i ncide"nt. 
of the 

9. At 0142 hours, 1 informed RAF West Drayton, Lt Cdr,....., ~f the 
incident, and he confirmed that there was no military aircraft of any 
kfnd in UK airspace and there had not been since 0001 hours. 

10. At 0143 hour~, the Senior Air Traffic Controller at:~!rmtrigham 
International Airport was contacted, and he confirmed that'~here were 
no c~vilian aircraft in Cosford Airspace and had not been- for some hours. 

-11. At 0215 hours. OC RAF Police Flt and the Ol"d Off. Flt Lt­were informed of the incident. 

12. At 0250 hours, ............ RAF Shawbury Met Office, contacted Cpl D d stated that~ two lights in the sky at RAF Shawbu~ 
hts were first sighted approximately 15-20 kms away end ~ 
observed them travel towards him over the Airfield moving 

erratically at hundreds of miles per hour unlike any aircraft. He 
described the lights as appearing to be searching for something. He 
heard a low humming noise and watched the objec tes until It 
disappeared from sight in a southerly direction. stated that 
he had been a Met Officer for 8 years and had never s ything like it before. 

13. At 0300 hours, Cplllllltcontacted a~ the Met Officer at 
Bristol Airport, who st~hat similar~d been se~n there at 
0055 hours. He had ; n 1 t; a 111 y pUt the 1 H g hts down to adverse mete·or 
activity but in the light of the subsequent reports recorded it as unidentified. · 

14. At 0310 hours, West Me~cia Police were made awar~ of the further" 
reports and would contact Staffol"dshire and Avon & Somerset Forces to correlate the reports. 

15. At 0330 hours I resumed nol"mal duties. 

u N CL~S~I 00CONFIDENCE 
·- .... ~. - -- --·---
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• From: 
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 a 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

(Direct dial) 020 7218 2140 
(Switchboard) ~ 
(Fax) 
das-laopspol1 a@defet:: 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 .-

Date 
24-June2003 

Thank you for your e-mail dated 13 June 2003, which was passed to this office as we are the focal 
point for correspondence of this nature. With regard to the Ministry of Defence's position on crop 
circle formations, there is no evidence to suggest that these phenomena are caused by anything of 
military concern. The MOD does not therefore investigate reported sightings or carry out any 
research into them. 

If you wish to view documents related to 'unidentified flying objects' released under the MOD 
Freedom of Information Act, Publication Scheme, please go to www. to j . mod . 11 k and search 
under 'UFO'. I hope this is helpful. 

_j 
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Ministers 

From:-

Sent: 13 June 2003 16:26 

To: public@ministers.mod.uk 

Subject: crop circles 

hi can you please tell me just what defense significance the field of crop circle formations 
present, if any? also do you have any records or documentation released by the freedom 
of information act, regarding anything to do with crop circles! 

thank you 

manchester 
greater manchester 

~ I 

I 

;_~_j Incred1Mail- Email has finally evolved - Click Here 

16/06/2003 



Dear 

Fro 
Di of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) 
Operations & Policy 1 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London, 
WC2N SBP 

Telephone (Direct dial) 
(Switchboard) 
(Fax) 
(GTN) 

Your Reference 

Our Reference 
D/DAS/64/3 
Date 
16 June 2003 

020 7218 2140 

iilll 

Thank you for your letter of 1 June regarding your interest in 'unidentified flying objects'. You 
may wish to note that due to an internal reorganisation the title of this department has now 
changed to that at the head of this letter. 

It may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role in 
respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of 
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. The MOD examines any 
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might 
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's 
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is 
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military source, and to date 
no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of 
each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights 
or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide 
this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on 
investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit. 

With regard to your question about Area 51 in Nevada, this is a matter for the US authorities, not 
the UK, and I am therefore unable to comment. 

Yours sincerely, 



Ministry Of Defence (MOD) 
Secreteriat (Air Staff) 2a. Room 8245 
Main Building, Whitehall 
London SW1A 2HB 

·cAs 
10!No . . .. ······················•·· 

-4 J UN 

1/6/2003 

Dear Sirs, I am writing to ask of your views on the U.F.O. phenomena. I have been 
interested in this area since I was sixteen years old. I am now 53. 

I have seen four unidentified flying objects, one in the late sixties, in York and three 
all together in York in the seventies. This has been an obsession of mine even before 
all the books and recordings of so-called areial-phenomena was ever thought of. 

I just wanted to ask a department such as yours what your views on the matter was? 

My own views are of the following: I do not believe that all of the latest technology, 
things like laser beams and the latest state of the art advanced planes could have 
come from our own researchers. I believe that the U.S. Military, and the Government, 
as well as possibly our own Government know a lot more than they are willing to 
share with the general public. Bearing this in mind I do not think, given the masses of 
U.F.O. organisations that are active around the world, that the general public would 
be at all fazed by the fact that our Governments are in contact with Extra-Terrestials I 
do not belong to any organisation, I have been actively researching all of the 
evidence for many, many years and have come to the conclusion that what we have in 
our skies is very, very real. I do not understand why the U.S. Military refuse to accept 
that Area 51, Groom Lake in Nevada even exists. Also perhaps the most researched 
and well known 'Flying Saucer' known to the world ofUfology is the so-called 
'Sports Model' which physicist Bob Lazar came into contact with while working at 
the S-4 facility at Area 51. I would just like to know what your views are on this 
matter. 
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Ministry Of Defence (MOD) 
Secreteriat (Air Staff) 2a. Room 8245 
Main Building, Whitehall 
London SWIA 2HB 
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